



(Translation from the Italian original which remains the definitive version)

Space S.p.A.

**Interim financial
statements
at 30 June 2014**

Via Vittor Pisani, 27
20124 Milan, Italy
Share capital €13,554,999
Tax code and VAT no.: 08391050963

COMPANY BODIES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chairman	Gianni Mion
Directors	Roberto Italia
	Carlo Pagliani
	Edoardo Subert
	Micaela Le Divelec Lemmi
	Francesca Prandstraller
	Alberto Amadio Tazartes

CONTROL AND RISKS COMMITTEE

Chairwoman	Micaela Le Divelec
Independent directors	Alberto Tazartes
	Francesca Prandstraller

BOARD OF STATUTORY AUDITORS

Chairman	Pier Luca Mazza
Standing statutory auditors	Marco Giuliani
	Virginia Marini
Alternate statutory auditors	Simona Valsecchi
	Fabio Massimo Micaludi

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A.

Contents

<i>DIRECTORS' REPORT</i>	5
Activities and strategies	5
Performance in the first six months of 2014	6
Background	6
Performance	6
Statement of financial position	7
Other information	8
Key events and transactions for the first six months of 2014.....	8
Events after the reporting date	9
<i>CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</i>	10
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	10
Statement of financial position	10
Income statement.....	11
Statement of comprehensive income.....	11
Statement of changes in equity.....	12
Statement of cash flows.....	13
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	14
Notes to the statement of financial position	15
Notes to the income statement.....	22
<i>Statement of the CEO and manager in charge of financial reporting</i>	26
<i>Report of the independent auditors</i>	

DIRECTORS' REPORT

Activities and strategies

This financial statements at 30 June 2014 provides a general view of the financial position and performance of SPACE S.p.A. ("Space" or the "company") in the reporting period.

Space was incorporated on 7 October 2013, has its registered office in Milan and has been included in the Milan company register since 9 October 2013.

Space S.p.A. is the first special purpose acquisition company (SPAC) set up under Italian law as a SIV (special investment vehicle) pursuant to the Italian stock exchange regulation, whose shares are traded in the investment vehicle sector of the stock exchange organised and managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A..

Its listing procedure was concluded on 13 December 2013 and trading started on 18 December 2013, following the placement of €13 million of ordinary shares with qualified investors in Italy and institutional investors abroad at a fixed unit price of €10, for a total amount of €130 million (the "Offer").

Market warrants were assigned free of charge to buyers of ordinary shares during the placement (2 market warrants for every 3 ordinary shares subscribed). Therefore, 8.67 million market warrants were assigned for the 13 million subscribed ordinary shares, including 4.33 million issued in conjunction with the ordinary shares and 4.33 million that will be assigned and will start to be traded upon completion of the "Relevant Transaction".

Moreover, Space Holding S.r.l., which set up Space, subscribed 435,000 special shares, not issued for listing purposes, at a fixed unit price of €10, for an overall amount of €4.35 million, increasing the number of special shares to 460,000 (after the 25,000 ordinary shares subscribed when the company was set up had been converted into special shares). Sponsor warrants are attached to these special shares (3 sponsor warrants for every 2 special shares). Therefore Space Holding S.r.l. holds 690,000 sponsor warrants.

The funds raised by Space are to be used to carry out the Relevant Transaction, i.e., to acquire an investment in a company or business unit (the "Target") within a time period of 24 months, using any methods, including through a business combination by contribution or a merger, also as part of the acquisition or subscription of equity investments. Upon conclusion of the Relevant Transaction, the resulting company's shares will be listed on the Italian Stock Exchange. According to the investment policy approved on 9 October 2013 by its shareholders, Space's objective is to identify an unlisted high-growth potential medium-sized Target, which leads its market sector in Italy and is interested in offering its share capital to institutional investors by listing its shares on a regulated market.

Ordinary shareholders have been irrevocably granted a put option for a maximum number of ordinary shares equal to 33% less one share of the company's ordinary shares before the

Relevant Transaction. The share price will be equal to the pro rata share value to be calculated based on the Restricted Funds (as defined in the prospectus drawn up for the company's listing) on the stock exchange business day prior to the day of the board of directors' meeting called to approve the Relevant Transaction.

The unit market prices of Space S.p.A.'s ordinary shares and market warrants at 30 June 2014 were €10.100 and €1.002, respectively.

The board of directors approved the condensed interim financial statements as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2014 on 29 July 2014. It shows a loss for the period of €2,578,677. At 30 June 2014, Space has cash and cash equivalents of €131,487,606, including the amount deposited in bank current accounts and invested in savings bonds.

Performance in the first six months of 2014

Background

During the first six months of 2014, Space's management team focused on the process to select a potential target, in accordance with the business object and the guidelines set out in the investment policy approved by the shareholders on 9 October 2013.

The company made an operating loss of €205,531 for the period.

The €2,578,677 million loss for the period is mainly the result of the recognition of fair value losses (of a purely accounting and not monetary nature) on market warrants, which were recognised under financial expense.

Net of the fair value losses on market warrants, the company would have recognised a pre-tax profit of €805,656.

The company's equity at the reporting date was €77,899,396. Its cash and cash equivalents amounted to €131,487,606.

Since the company was incorporated on 7 October 2013, there are no corresponding figures for the first six months of the previous year.

Performance

The company's reclassified income statement is as follows:

€	Six month period ended 30 June 2014
Revenue	4,069
External costs	(191,407)
Value added	(187,338)
Personnel expense	(15,312)
Gross operating loss	(202,650)
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses	(2,881)
Operating loss	(205,531)
Other income	-
Net financial expense	(2,373,146)
Loss from ordinary operations	(2,578,677)
Net extraordinary income (expense)	-
Pre-tax loss	(2,578,677)
Income taxes	-
Loss for the period	(2,578,677)

The operating loss shown in the reclassified income statement is mainly due to operating costs incurred for the company's ordinary operations. Net financial expense comprises fair value losses on market warrants (€3,384,333), fair value gains on savings bonds (€718,618) and interest income on cash and cash equivalents (€292,569), as explained in detail in the specific notes.

Statement of financial position

The company's reclassified statement of financial position is as follows:

(€)	30 June 2014
<i>Other assets</i>	274,461
<i>Trade payables and other financial liabilities</i>	(146,092)
<i>Other current assets/ (liabilities),</i>	<u>(11,283,999)</u>
Net current assets/ (liabilities) (A)	(11,155,631)
Non-current assets (B)	38,549
Non-current liabilities (C)	(132)
Net non-current assets/ (liabilities) (A+B+C)	(11,117,213)
<i>Cash and cash equivalents</i>	52,218,753
<i>Other current financial assets</i>	79,268,853
<i>Put options at fair value</i>	<u>(42,470,997)</u>
Net financial position (D)	89,016,609
Equity (E)	(77,899,396)
Total equity and net financial position (D+E)	11,117,213

Other current liabilities include market warrants at fair value of €8,683,999 million, measured in accordance with the IFRS, and the estimated maximum liability for deferred fees that will be paid to the Offer's placing banks upon completion of the Relevant Transaction (€2,600,000). Exercising these warrants grants the holders a variable number of ordinary shares depending on their market price, without any cash payment by the company.

Should the put options (whose fair value has been measured considering the maximum number of puttable ordinary shares) be exercised, the company will have to make a cash payment at the Relevant Transaction performance date. This caption is unchanged from 31 December 2013.

Other information

Net financial position

Cash deposited in bank current accounts and cash earmarked for the subscription of saving bonds amounts to €131,487,606. The company's net financial position is €89,016,609, net of the negative fair value of the put option of €42,470,997.

"Market warrants at fair value" are not included in the calculation of the net financial position as exercising these warrants grants the holders a variable number of ordinary shares settled depending on their market price, without any cash payment by the company.

€	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
Other cash and cash equivalents	52,218,753	52,686,230
Other current financial assets	79,268,853	78,550,235
Cash and cash equivalents	131,487,606	131,236,465
Current loan assets	-	-
Current bank loans and borrowings	-	-
Current portion of non-current financial debt	-	-
Put options at fair value	(42,470,997)	(42,470,997)
Financial liabilities	(42,470,997)	(42,470,997)
Net current financial position	89,016,609	88,765,468
Non-current bank loans and borrowings	-	-
Bonds issued	-	-
Other non-current financial liabilities	-	-
Non-current financial debt	-	-
Net financial position	89,016,609	88,765,468

Key events and transactions for the first six months of 2014

During the period, the company focused on its core business of selecting a potential target, in accordance with its investment policy and the guidelines and general criteria approved by the shareholders.

Moreover, the company entered into a lease for the opening of an operating office in Piazza Cavour 1, Milan. Since this will be Space's operating office, it recognised the costs incurred to prepare it as a non-current asset.

The unit price of Space S.p.A. shares, listed on the investment vehicle sector of the Italian stock exchange, started at €9.84 on 2 January 2014 to peak at €10.89 at the end of February and close at €10.10 on 30 June 2014.

Events after the reporting date

No significant events have occurred after the reporting date which, if known previously, would have led to an adjustment to the carrying amounts or would have required additional disclosure in this directors' report.

During today's meeting, the directors resolved to co-opt Francesca Prandstraller as a new independent director and member of the control and risks committee, replacing the outgoing independent director Ms. Grieco.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statement of financial position

€	Note	30 June 2014	of which: related parties	31 December 2013	of which: related parties
ASSETS					
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	1	52,218,753	-	52,686,230	-
Other current financial assets	2	79,268,853	-	78,550,235	-
Other assets	3	274,461	-	162,033	-
Total current assets		131,762,067	-	131,398,498	-
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment	4	20,197	-	-	-
Other intangible assets	5	2,852	-	-	-
Other non-current financial assets	6	15,500	-	-	-
Total non-current assets		38,549	-	-	-
TOTAL ASSETS		131,800,616	-	131,398,498	-
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY					
LIABILITIES					
Current liabilities					
Trade payables	7	96,394	-	439,812	-
Other financial liabilities	8	49,698	-	109,950	-
Put options at fair value	9	42,470,997	-	42,470,997	-
Market warrants at fair value	10	8,683,999	-	5,299,666	-
Provisions for risks and charges	11	2,600,000	-	2,600,000	-
Total current liabilities		53,901,088	-	50,920,425	-
Non-current liabilities					
Post-employment benefits	12	132	-	-	-
Total non-current liabilities		132	-	-	-
Share capital		13,554,999	-	13,554,999	-
Share premium reserve		67,593,124	-	67,593,124	-
Losses carried forward		(670,050)	-	-	-
Loss for the period		(2,578,677)	-	(670,050)	-
Equity	13	77,899,396	-	80,478,073	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		131,800,616	-	131,398,498	-

Income statement

€	Note	Six month period ended 30 June 2014	of which: related parties
Revenue	15	-	-
Other revenue	15	4,069	-
Consumables	16	(5,041)	-
Personnel expense	17	(15,312)	-
Leases	18	(9,390)	-
Other operating costs	19	(176,976)	-
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses	20	(2,881)	-
Operating loss		(205,531)	-
Financial income	21	1,011,187	-
Financial expense	22	(3,384,333)	-
Pre-tax loss		(2,578,677)	-
Income taxes	23	-	-
Loss for the period		(2,578,677)	-
Basic loss per share	24	(0.198)	
Diluted loss per share	24	(0.198)	

Statement of comprehensive income

€	Six month period ended 30 June 2014
Loss for the period	(2,578,677)
Other comprehensive income (expense) that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	-
Other comprehensive income (expense) that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	-
Total comprehensive expense	(2,578,677)

Statement of changes in equity

	Share capital	Share premium reserve	Other reserves	Losses carried forward	Loss for the period	Equity
7 October 2013	-	-	-	-	-	-
Capital increase (incorporation)	120,000	130,000	-	-	-	250,000
Capital increase of 13 December 2013	12,999,999	116,999,991	-	-	-	129,999,990
Sponsor capital increase of 13 December 2013	435,000	3,915,000	-	-	-	4,350,000
Capital increase costs	-	(6,110,204)	-	-	-	(6,110,204)
Recognition of put options	-	(42,470,997)	-	-	-	(42,470,997)
Recognition of market warrants	-	(4,870,666)	-	-	-	(4,870,666)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(670,050)	(670,050)
Other comprehensive income (expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
<i>Total comprehensive expense, net of tax</i>	-	-	-	-	(670,050)	<i>(670,050)</i>
31 December 2013	13,554,999	67,593,124	-	-	(670,050)	80,478,073
Allocation of the 2013 loss						
- losses carried forward				(670,050)	670,050	-
Loss for the period					(2,578,677)	(2,578,677)
Other comprehensive income (expense)						-
<i>Total comprehensive loss/income, net of tax</i>	-	-	-	-	(2,578,677)	<i>(2,578,677)</i>
30 June 2014	13,554,999	67,593,124	-	(670,050)	(2,578,677)	77,899,396

Statement of cash flows

€	Six month period ended 30 June 2014
<u>Operating activities</u>	
Pre-tax loss	(2,578,677)
<i>Adjustments to reconcile pre-tax loss with net cash flows:</i>	
- Market warrant issue costs	-
- Fair value loss on market warrants	3,384,333
- Fair value gain on savings bonds	(718,618)
- Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses	2,881
- Employee benefits	190
- Benefits paid	(58)
<i>Changes in working capital:</i>	
- Decrease in trade payables and other current liabilities	(403,670)
- Increase in trade receivables and other current assets	(117,428)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(431,047)
<u>Investing activities</u>	
Savings bonds	-
Property, plant and equipment	(22,761)
Other intangible assets	(3,169)
Other non-current financial assets	(10,500)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(36,430)
<u>Financing activities</u>	
Issue of special shares	-
Issue of ordinary shares and market warrants	-
Payment of transaction costs for the share and warrant issue	-
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	-
<i>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</i>	<i>(467,477)</i>
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2013	52,686,230
<u>Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2014*</u>	<u>52,218,753</u>

Additional disclosure

- Interest income collected	292,569
- Interest expense paid	-
- Income taxes paid	-

(*) Cash and cash equivalents include € 50,453,630 deposited in term current accounts, which can be used, with the prior consent of the shareholders, solely to carry out the Relevant Transaction or, should this not been completed before the company's expiry date, to liquidate shareholders.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Space's condensed interim financial statements at 30 June 2014 have been prepared in accordance with article 154-ter of the Consolidated Finance Act, and subsequent amendments and integrations, and IAS 34, applicable to interim financial reporting.

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in conformity with the IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and endorsed by the European Commission. The accounting policies applied are unchanged from those used for the preparation of the financial statements at 31 December 2013.

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in Euro, without decimals. Figures set out in the notes are in Euro, except where stated otherwise.

As these are the first condensed interim financial statements to be prepared for a six-month period, comparative figures for the income statement are not presented.

They have been clearly stated and give a true and fair view of the company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows.

The presentation of the condensed interim financial statements is the same as that used at 31 December 2013. Since the condensed interim financial statements do not include all disclosures required by the IFRS of annual financial statements, they should be read in conjunction with the 2013 financial statements.

The following accounting policies are described in addition to that set out in the 2013 financial statements, to which reference should be made.

The accounting policies are the same as those used to prepare the financial statements at 31 December 2013, except for that set out below. Reference should be made to the financial statements at 31 December 2013 for information on the new standards applicable from 1 January 2014 and amendments to existing standards.

These new standards and amendments did not affect the company's condensed interim financial statements at 30 June 2014.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recognised when it is probable that use of the asset will generate future benefits and the cost of the asset can be reliably determined.

They are recognised at cost including ancillary charges and the portion of direct and indirect costs reasonably attributable to the asset.

These assets are depreciated systematically on a straight-line basis using rates held to reflect their estimated useful lives.

The company applies the following rates:

- Furniture: 12%
- Ordinary office machines: 20%
- Furnishings: 15%

Assets with an insignificant value and of little importance considering the company's other assets, which are subject to rapid wear and tear and possible frequent replacement, are entirely depreciated in their year of acquisition.

The company reviews the assets' useful lives once a year and alters them to reflect maintenance that lengthens such lives or replacements that change them significantly.

In the case of impairment, the company calculates the asset's recoverable amount, without considering depreciation already recognised.

Leasehold improvements are classified as "Property, plant and equipment" at the cost incurred. They are depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term.

Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets are recognised at cost, including ancillary charges, and amortised over their useful lives when it is probable that use of the asset will generate future economic benefits.

The company reviews the assets' estimated useful lives and the method used to amortise other intangible assets at each reporting date and whenever there is an indication of impairment.

In the case of impairment, the company calculates the asset's recoverable amount, without considering amortisation already recognised.

Software is amortised over three years.

Employee benefits

All employee benefits are recognised on an accruals basis.

The company provides post-employment benefits in the form of defined benefit plans.

These post-employment benefits consist of formalised and unformalised agreements under which the company provides such benefits to one or more employees.

The matured benefits are projected into the future to estimate the amount due when the employment contract is terminated and subsequently discounted.

Notes to the statement of financial position

Current assets

1. Cash and cash equivalents

This caption amounts to €52,218,753 at the reporting date.

€	30 June 2014	31 December 2013	Variation
Bank and postal deposits	52,218,753	52,686,230	(467,477)
Cash and other cash equivalents	-	-	-
Total cash and cash equivalents	52,218,753	52,686,230	(467,477)

The balance shows cash and cash equivalents, which solely consist of bank deposits, at the reporting date.

Bank deposits comprise:

- €1,765,123 deposited in bank ordinary current accounts that may be used to pay for operating costs;
- €50,453,630 being part of the funds raised with the Offer, deposited in term current accounts, which can be used, with the prior consent of the shareholders, to carry out the Relevant Transaction or, should this not been completed within the company's duration, to liquidate shareholders.

The €467,477 decrease in this caption, compared to 31 December 2013, is mainly due to the operating costs incurred by the company, as broken down in the statement of cash flows.

2. Other current financial assets

This caption amounts to €79,268,853 at the reporting date.

€	30 June 2014	31 December 2013	Variation
Savings bonds	79,268,853	78,550,235	718,618
Total other current financial assets	79,268,853	78,550,235	718,618

The balance is part of the funds raised with the Offer deposited in a term current account and invested in 18-month savings bonds, which may be sold early with an decrease in the interest rate. The funds can be used, with the prior consent of the shareholders, to carry out the Relevant Transaction or, should this not have been completed within the company's duration, to liquidate shareholders.

In accordance with IAS 32, the caption is measured at fair value. The increase of €718,618 is due to the fair value gain.

3. Other assets

This caption amounts to €274,461 at the reporting date.

€	30 June 2014	31 December 2013	Variation
Tax assets	250,098	155,219	94,879
Advances to service suppliers	345	5,000	(4,655)
Other	24,018	1,814	22,204
Total other assets	274,461	162,033	112,428

The caption “Tax assets” includes the remainder of the VAT receivable accrued in 2013 which can be used for offsetting purposes (€146,163), the VAT receivable which has accrued in 2014 (€40,420), the IRES receivable (€5,001) as well as withholdings paid on bank interest income.

“Other” comprises costs to be incurred in the future. The balance mostly consists of lease payments and the cost of the insurance policy for the company bodies.

Non-current assets

4. Property, plant and equipment

This caption and variations therein may be analysed as follows:

		Variation in gross amount			Depreciation/impairment losses				30.06.2014		
	Carrying amount at 31.12.2013	Increases	Decreases	Total	Increase Depreciation	Increase Impairment losses	Decreases	Total	Gross amount	Acc. depreciation and impairment losses	Carrying amount
Furniture	-	14,782	-	14,782	1,926	-	-	1,926	14,782	1,926	12,856
Furnishings	-	2,879	-	2,879	269	-	-	269	2,879	269	2,610
Electronic office machines	-	5,100	-	5,100	369	-	-	369	5,100	369	4,731
Total		22,761	-	22,761	2,564	-	-	2,564	22,761	2,564	20,197

This caption is present due to the opening of the company’s operating office in Piazza Cavour 1, Milan during the period. It reflects the costs incurred to furnish the office.

5. Other intangible assets

This caption includes software, recognised at its acquisition cost and amortised over its useful life. Variations in this caption are as follows:

Variation in gross amount				Amortisation/impairment losses				30.06.2014			
Carrying amount at 31.12.2013	Increases	Decreases	Total	Increase Amortisation	Increase Impairment losses	Decreases	Total	Gross amount	Acc. amortisation and impairment losses	Carrying amount	
Software	-	3,169	-	3,169	317	-	-	317	3,169	317	2,852
	3,169	-	3,169	317	-	-	317	3,169	317	2,852	

6. Other non-current financial assets

This caption of €15,500 at 30 June 2014 comprises interest-bearing guarantee deposits given to service suppliers, including €9,500 to Immobiliare Stabili di Piazza Cavour di Barbara Orsi Mangelli e C. S.n.c. for the lease of the building housing the company's operating office. At 31 December 2013, the guarantee deposits amounted to €5,000 and were recognised as "Other current assets".

Current liabilities

7. Trade payables

This caption amounts to €96,394 at the reporting date.

€	30 June 2014	31 December 2013	Variation
Trade payables	96,394	439,812	(343,418)
Total trade payables	96,394	439,812	(343,418)

Trade payables comprise costs incurred to carry out the company's ordinary operations. The caption includes invoices to be received for services carried out during the reporting period (€91,144). The decrease on 31 December 2013 is due to the fact that, at that date, the caption mainly consisted of the listing costs which were paid during the reporting period.

8. Other financial liabilities

This caption amounts to €49,698 at the reporting date.

€	30 June 2014	31 December 2013	Variation
Withholdings for consultants	4,746	74,471	(69,725)
Withholdings for employees	3,836	-	3,836
Social security charges	10,233	-	10,233
Employees	212	-	212
Other	30,670	35,479	(4,808)
Total other financial liabilities	49,698	109,950	(60,252)

The employees item mainly refers to the hiring of an employee, as described in more detail in the income statement caption "Personnel expense", to which reference should be made.

“Other” principally consists of deferred income.

9. Put options at fair value

“Put options at fair value”, amounting to €42,470,997 at the reporting date (unchanged from 31 December 2013), show the fair value of the financial liabilities arising from the put option granted by the company to those shareholders that may not agree with the proposed Relevant Transaction (calculated considering the maximum number of puttable ordinary shares, equal to 33% less one share of the company’s ordinary shares, which is the ceiling for the non-completion of the Relevant Transaction).

10. Market warrants at fair value

This caption amounted to €8,683,999 at the reporting date, being the market warrants’ estimated fair value. The €3,384,333 fair value losses for the six months have been recognised under financial expense. The losses were due to the increase in the market warrants’ price compared to 31 December 2013, from €0.612 to €1.002 at 30 June 2014.

11. Provisions for risks and charges

The caption amounts to €2,600,000 at the reporting date (unchanged from 31 December 2013) and shows the estimated maximum liability for deferred fees that will be paid to the Offer’s placing banks upon completion of the Relevant Transaction.

€	
31 December 2013	2,600,000
Increase	-
Decrease	-
30 June 2014	2,600,000

Non-current liabilities

12. Post-employment benefits

This caption showed the following variations in the period:

Defined benefit plans at 31 December 2013	-
Current service cost	190
Transfer to pension fund	(58)
Net actuarial gains (losses)	-
Benefits paid	-
Defined benefit plans at 30 June 2014	132

This obligation arose in June 2014.

13. Equity

This caption amounts to €77,899,396 at the reporting date.

€	30 June 2014
<i>Share capital - Ordinary shares</i>	12,999,999
<i>Share capital - Special shares</i>	555,000
Share capital - Total	13,554,999
Share premium reserve	121,044,991
Other reserves	(54,121,917)
Loss for the period	(2,578,677)
Total equity	77,899,396

Variations in this caption during the reporting period are shown in the statement of changes in equity.

Upon incorporation (7 October 2013), share capital amounted to €120,000, comprising 25,000 ordinary shares without nominal amount, and the share premium reserve was €130,000.

During their extraordinary meeting of 9 October 2013, the shareholders resolved to convert all 25,000 ordinary shares into special shares, subject to and effective from the date of initial trading of the company's ordinary shares on the stock exchange.

12,999,999 ordinary shares were subscribed upon market placement, at the established unit price of €10, to which 8,666,666 market warrants are attached.

In conjunction with the market placement, Space Holding S.r.l. subscribed 435,000 special shares not issued for listing purposes, at the established unit price of €10, to which 652,500 sponsor warrants are attached. The company concurrently issued an additional 37,500 sponsor warrants to the holder of the shares issued when it was set up, which were converted into special shares by the shareholders' resolution of 9 October 2013, as mentioned earlier.

When the ordinary shares were placed on the market, the following amounts were taken to the share premium reserve:

- €6,110,204, for the listing costs, including deferred fees that will be paid when the Relevant Transaction is carried out;
- €42,470,997, which is the fair value of the put option;
- €4,870,666, which is the fair value of the market warrants at initial recognition.

Accordingly, at 30 June 2014, the fully subscribed and paid-up share capital is unchanged from 31 December 2013 and amounts to €13,554,999 and comprises 13,459,999 shares, including 12,999,999 and 460,000 ordinary and special shares, respectively.

The following table shows how the main equity captions may be used:

€	30 June 2014	Possible use	Available portion
Share capital	13,554,999		
Income-related reserves	-		
Legal reserve	-		
Other reserves	66,923,074	A; B	-
Key:			
A: capital increase			
B: to cover losses			
C: dividends			

14. Net financial position

The company's net financial position at 30 June 2014 is made up as follows:

€	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
Other cash and cash equivalents	52,218,753	52,686,230
Other current financial assets	79,268,853	78,550,235
Cash and cash equivalents	131,487,606	131,236,465
Current loan assets	-	-
Current bank loans and borrowings	-	-
Current portion of non-current financial debt	-	-
Put options at fair value	(42,470,997)	(42,470,997)
Financial liabilities	(42,470,997)	(42,470,997)
Net current financial position	89,016,609	88,765,468
Non-current bank loans and borrowings	-	-
Bonds issued	-	-
Other non-current financial liabilities	-	-
Non-current financial debt	-	-
Net financial position	89,016,609	88,765,468

Space has a positive net financial position of €89,016,609, as shown in the table above, which includes cash deposited in the bank current accounts and cash earmarked for the subscription of savings bonds of approximately €131,487,606, net of the negative fair value of the put option (approximately €42,470,997) measured in accordance with the IFRS.

“Market warrants at fair value” are not included in the calculation of the net financial position as exercising these warrants grants the holders a variable number of ordinary shares settled depending on their market price, without any cash payment by the company.

Notes to the income statement

15. Revenue

The company has not carried out operating activities during the reporting period, nor has it realised revenue. It focused on selecting a potential target, in accordance with its investment policy and the guidelines and general criteria approved on 9 October 2013 by its shareholders to identify a target.

“Other revenue” of €4,069 relates to the service agreement signed in April 2014, granting the use of part of its operating office space to third parties.

16. Consumables

This caption of €5,041 includes costs incurred to run the operating office.

17. Personnel expense

This caption amounts to €15,312 for the period. The breakdown is as follow:

€	Six month period ended 30 June 2014
Wages and salaries	11,770
Social security contributions	3,352
Employee benefits	190
Total personnel expense	15,312

18. Leases

This caption of €9,390 comprises costs incurred in the period to lease the building in Piazza Cavour 1, Milan which houses its operating office.

19. Other operating costs

This caption amounts to €176,976 for the period and includes the costs incurred by the company to carry out its core business. It comprises:

€	Six month period ended 30 June 2014
Financial communications	35,340
Administrative services	32,489
Board of statutory auditors	17,770
Independent directors	18,000
Maintenance	15,410
Trust services	17,294
Professional fees	12,331
Other costs	28,342
Total other operating costs	176,976

“Financial communications” of €35,340 include the costs of financial reporting services provided to promote the company on the financial market, using actions and tools to strengthen relations with the media and institutional investors in Italy and abroad.

“Trust services” comprises the cost of the trust administration of cash deposited in term bank accounts.

20. Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses

This caption amounts to €2,881 for the period. Reference should be made to notes 4 (Property, plant and equipment) and 5 (Other intangible assets) for more information.

21. Financial income

This caption amounts to €1,011,187 for the period.

€	Six month period ended 30 June 2014
Interest on bank deposits	292,569
Other financial income	718,618
Total financial income	1,011,187

“Other financial income” shows fair value gains on the savings bonds recognised in “Other current financial assets”.

22. Financial expense

This caption came to €3,384,333 and shows the fair value losses on market warrants for the period, as already mentioned in note 10 (Market warrants at fair value).

23. Income taxes

The company has not recognised deferred tax assets on its tax loss as there were no available plans forecasting future taxable profits at the date of preparation of these condensed interim financial statements. These plans may only be prepared when the Relevant Transaction is carried out. Considering the company's nature, which does not envisage the generation of future profits, a tax benefit may also arise in the coming years, since the reserve for capital increase costs and operating costs are both deductible for tax purposes.

24. Basic and diluted loss per share

The basic loss per share, calculated by dividing the loss for the period by the number of outstanding ordinary shares, is €0.198, an improvement on the loss of €0.243 for the period ended 31 December 2013.

As the effect of exercising warrants and converting special shares would be antidilutive, it has not been considered and, therefore, the diluted loss per share is equal to the basic loss per share.

25. Risk management

The financial risk management objectives, policies and processes have not changed during the period; therefore, reference should be made to the financial statements at 31 December 2013 for a description thereof.

26. Guarantees given, commitments and contingent liabilities

There are no guarantees given, commitments or contingent liabilities at the reporting date.

27. Other information

At 30 June 2014, the company has one employee with a term contract who works in the operating office.

The company opened its operating office in Piazza Cavour 1, Milan during the period.

28. Related party transactions

The company did not carry out any related party transactions during the reporting period.

29. Fees paid to the board of directors and key management personnel

The company decided to pay the independent directors an annual gross fee of €12,000 each.

The directors in office do not receive additional indemnities should they leave office early nor are they provided with non-monetary benefits apart from the third party liability insurance policy which covers their duties and the reimbursement of costs incurred in the

performing of activities on behalf of the company and in its interest during the reporting period.

Accordingly, the fees paid to the board of directors for their services during the reporting period amount to €18,000.

30. Fees paid to the board of statutory auditors

The company agreed with the board of statutory auditors to reduce its annual gross fees by 50% compared to the amount obtained by applying the parameters set out in Ministerial decree no. 140/2012. Therefore, their annual fees amount to €34,172.

The statutory auditors do not receive additional indemnities should they leave office early nor are they provided with non-monetary benefits apart from the third party liability insurance policy which covers their duties.

Accordingly, the fees paid to the board of statutory auditors for the first six months of 2014 amount to €17,770.

31. Atypical and/or unusual transactions

There were no atypical and/or unusual transactions during the reporting period, as defined in Consob communications no. DEM/6037577 of 28 April 2006 and no. DEM/6064293 of 28 July 2006.

32. Significant non-recurring events and transactions

No significant non-recurring events or transactions took place during the reporting period, as defined in Consob Resolution no. 15519 and Communication no. DEM/6064293.

33. Authorisation to publish the condensed interim financial statements

The board of directors authorised the publication of these condensed interim financial statements during its meeting of 29 July 2014.

Statement of the CEO and manager in charge of financial reporting

Statement on the condensed interim financial statements pursuant to article 81-ter of Consob regulation no. 11971 of 14 May 1999, as subsequently amended and integrated

1. The undersigned Roberto Italia and Edoardo Subert, CEO and manager in charge of financial reporting of Space S.p.A., respectively, state that pursuant to article 154-bis.3/4 of Legislative decree no. 58 of 24 February 1998:
 - the administrative and accounting procedures are adequate given the company's characteristics (and considering any changes during the reporting period); and
 - they were actually applied during the first half of 2014 to prepare the condensed interim financial statements.
2. No significant issues arose.
3. Moreover, they state that:
 - 3.1 the condensed interim financial statements:
 - a) have been prepared in accordance with the applicable International Financial Reporting Standards endorsed by the European Union pursuant to EC Regulation 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and Council of 19 July 2002;
 - b) are consistent with the accounting records and entries;
 - c) are suitable to give a true and fair view of the financial position at 30 June 2014 and the results of operations and cash flows for the six months then ended of the Issuer;
 - 3.2 the Directors' report includes a reliable analysis of the key events that took place during the period and their impact on the condensed interim financial statements, together with information about the main risks and uncertainties to which the company is exposed for the second half of the year. It also sets out a reliable analysis of relevant related party transactions.

Milan, 29 July 2014

Roberto Italia
(CEO)
(signed on the original)

Edoardo Subert
(Manager in charge of financial reporting)
(signed on the original)

Auditors' review report on the interim condensed financial statements
(Translation from the original Italian text)

To the Shareholders of
Space S.p.A.

1. We have reviewed the condensed interim financial statements, comprising the statement of financial position, the income statement, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows and the related explanatory notes, of Space S.p.A. as of 30 June 2014. Management of Space S.p.A. is responsible for the preparation of the condensed interim financial statements in conformity with the International Financial Reporting Standards applicable to interim financial reporting (IAS 34) as adopted by the European Union. Our responsibility is to issue this review report based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with review standards recommended by Consob (the Italian Stock Exchange Regulatory Agency) in its Resolution no. 10867 of July 31, 1997. Our review consisted mainly of obtaining information on the accounts included in the condensed interim financial statements and the consistency of the accounting principles applied, through discussions with management, and of applying analytical procedures to the financial data presented in these financial statements. Our review did not include the application of audit procedures such as tests of compliance and substantive procedures on assets and liabilities and was substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on the condensed interim financial statements as we expressed on the annual financial statements.

With respect to the financial statements of the prior year, presented for comparative purposes, reference should be made to our report issued on 25 March 2014. The Company was incorporated on 7 October 2013 and the condensed interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2014 is the first interim financial statements prepared by the Company and hence for economic data comparative data are not presented.

3. Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed interim financial statements of Space S.p.A. as of 30 June 2014 are not prepared, in all material respects, in conformity with the International Financial Reporting Standards applicable to interim financial reporting (IAS 34) as adopted by the European Union.

Milan, 30 July 2014

Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A.
Signed by: Luca Pellizzoni, Partner

This report has been translated into the English language solely for the convenience of international readers